Dedication

To:

My family, mother, father, sisters and brothers



Acknowledgements

Definitely, no work of value could be accomplished without the
help of Allah, hence countless thanks to Allah, the Creator. My deep
thanks go to the teachers in El Managil, for their support and kindness. 1
would also like to thank all my teachers throughout my academic career.
Special thanks go to Dr. Salaheldin Eldouma, my supervisor for his

guidance and beneficial advice.

ii



Abstract

This study is an attempt to evaluate teaching speaking in the
SPINE (Sudan Practical Integrated National English) Series, books 1-2-
3 ,the activities, the material and teaching strategies used, in El Mangil
basic level schools. The study surveyed teachers' and pupils attitudes
towards teaching speaking in basic level in an attempt to help teachers as
well as syllabus designers and pupils, in respect to the skill under
investigation. The study also examined whether the traditional classroom
is conducive to stimulate speaking in terms of size and group dynamics,
and the quality and adequacy of speaking activities in SPINE. Forty (40)
teachers and 105 pupils participated in this study. Four instruments were
used for data collections: two questionnaires for teachers and pupils,
classroom observations, and textbook analysis. The findings of this study
showed that pupils are not able to express themselves in English due to
the poor and inadequate speaking activities presented in the textbooks,
investigated ,in addition to the lack of authentic materials in teaching
speaking, large classes and little emphasis are given to teaching speaking.
The study recommended that there is a need for further modification of
the speaking activities in SPINE and incorporation of authentic materials,

particularly materials for developing speaking skill.

il



JVl OSIl 9 woaxidl 8,)lge gy pugdi awl,odl wdgls
iallslge o dlain¥l g SPINE dudw po cllilly ililg
adlnios pulwdl al> 4ol Gyl (9 dodrsiamel | @l iwlg
5 leo owux o> d35lwYlg suedil LT Uayl awwl,a)l caloss ' J8Lioll
835 buo Jawl,x)l 03d cadan LS . pulwIl al> o (8 ol
LS el a8 6, leal] Olin 3uodily zalio)l (rooxaog d3ilw Yl
e 3o il gz 9 dp Yl axlll Jouas anlsls awl ol o s
iy wlegozall 8] dadeldg Joasll oz Gl lowd ozl
. SPINE s waxill 8, go alasisl 55laSy 839> 30 Lyl awl,all
el plaxiwl o g.amwlya)l 03d 8 Tawali 105 o Tsliwl 40 I, La
apinall alas Vol 15uoMilly 835wl OUluiw! 1o blyl gaz) wlgol
=iyl aslll @l e

alll usill e oMl 8550 pas Ol Wl awlyl ebogs
Jriall (08 dalxall aainl &laS pacg 488 Wl sim da =)l
W aslioYleamill 8,lgo G o) dsisi> slgo 3979 pas ] asloYl,
a0l cuogl .zl Gy ol uS il pacy Jeasll ax> S
slgo J5olg SPINE (9 ol dasinil w9 oMol jasy <l 5L
8,lgall 03 pyglai sle Joxi apina>

iv



Table of Contents

Dedication
Acknowledgements
Abstract in English
Abstract in Arabic
Table of Contents
List of Tables
Abbreviations

CHPTER ONE: Introduction
1-1 Overview
1-2 Statement of the Problem
1-3 Research Questions
1-4 Hypotheses
1-5 Objectives of the Study
1-6 Significance of the Study
1-7 Limits of the Study
1-8 Methodology of the Study
1-9 Summary

CHAPTER TWO: Theoretical Framework

2-1 Introduction

2-2 Speaking Skill

2-2-1 Features of Spoken English
2-2-2 Types of Spoken English
2-2-3 Phases of Spoken English

2-3 Affective Factors in Oral Production

2-3-1 Correction of Speech Errors
2-3-2 Mother tongue Use

2-4 Visual Stimuli and Oral Production
2-4-1 Pictures and Photographs

2-4-2 Symbols and Maps

2-4-3 Stick Drawings and Cartons

2-5 Speaking Activities

2-5-1 Brain Storming Activities

2-5-2 Task Based Activities

2-6 Summary

CHAPTER THREE: Literature Review

CHAPTER FOUR: Methodology of the Study

4-1 Introduction

4-2 Description of the Community
4-3 Subjects of the Study

4-4 Sample Size Allocation
4-5Instruments of Data Collection
4-5-1 Teachers' Questionnaire
4-5-2 Pupils' Questionnaire

4-5-3 Classroom Observation

Page
ii
iii
v
vii

viii

DO O UIUTUT W =

NN

10
12
13
17
18
18
19
19
20
21
22
22
24
31

32
34
34
34
34
35
35
35
36
36



4-6 Validity
4-7 Reliability
4-8 Procedures
4-9 Pilot Study
4-10 Summary

CHAPTER FIVE: Data Analysis, Results and Discussion
5-2Analysis of Teachers' Questionnaire
5-3Analysis of Pupils' Questionnaire
5-4Text book Analysis
5-5Classroom Observations Analysis
5-6Summary

CHAPTER SIX: Summary, Conclusion and Recommendations
6-1 Introduction
6-2 Summary of Major Findings
6-3 Conclusion
6-4 Recommendations
6-5 Suggestion for Further Studies

BIBLIOGRAPHY
APPENDICES
Appendix (1): Teachers' Questionnaire
Appendix (2): Pupils' Questionnaire
Appendix (3): The Contents of SPINE
Appendix(4):Checklist of Classroom Observations

vi

37
37
38
38
38

39
39
58
67
72
72

73
73
73
74
76
76

77
82
82
93
98
101



List of Tables

Table Page No.
4-1 40
4-2 44
4-3 48
4-4 50
4-5 53
4-6 59
4-7 62
4-8 65

4-9 70

vii



C.C
C.L.T
EFL
FL

L1

L2

MT
NILECourse
0.C
PS

PQ

RP
SPINE
SPSS

TQ

Abbreviations

Communicative Competence
Communicative Language Teaching
English as Foreign Language
Foreign Language
First Language

Second Language
Mother Tongue
New Integrated Longman English Course
Oral Communication
Pilot Study
Pupils' Questionnaire

Received Pronunciation

Sudan Practical Integrated National English
Statistical Package for Social Science
Teachers' Questionnaire

viii



