Dedication

To:

My family, mother, father, sisters and brothers

Acknowledgements

Definitely, no work of value could be accomplished without the help of Allah, hence countless thanks to Allah, the Creator. My deep thanks go to the teachers in El Managil, for their support and kindness. I would also like to thank all my teachers throughout my academic career. Special thanks go to Dr. Salaheldin Eldouma, my supervisor for his guidance and beneficial advice.

Abstract

This study is an attempt to evaluate teaching speaking in the SPINE (Sudan Practical Integrated National English) Series, books 1-2-3, the activities, the material and teaching strategies used, in El Mangil basic level schools. The study surveyed teachers' and pupils attitudes towards teaching speaking in basic level in an attempt to help teachers as well as syllabus designers and pupils, in respect to the skill under investigation. The study also examined whether the traditional classroom is conducive to stimulate speaking in terms of size and group dynamics, and the quality and adequacy of speaking activities in SPINE. Forty (40) teachers and 105 pupils participated in this study. Four instruments were used for data collections: two questionnaires for teachers and pupils, classroom observations, and textbook analysis. The findings of this study showed that pupils are not able to express themselves in English due to the poor and inadequate speaking activities presented in the textbooks, investigated, in addition to the lack of authentic materials in teaching speaking, large classes and little emphasis are given to teaching speaking. The study recommended that there is a need for further modification of the speaking activities in SPINE and incorporation of authentic materials, particularly materials for developing speaking skill.

ملخص الدراسة

حاولت الدراسة تقويم تدريس مهارة التحدث في الكتاب الاول والثانى والثالث من سلسة SPINE و الانشطة و موادالمقرر والاستراتيجيات المستخدمة في التدريس لمرحلة الأساس بمنطقة المناقل' شملت الدراسة ايضاً آراء التلاميذ والأساتذة حول تدريس مهارة التحدث في مرحلة الأساس . كما هدفت هذه الدراسةإلى مساعدة الأساتذة ومصممي المناهج والتلاميذ بشأن المهارة قيد البحث. كما أختبرت الدراسة قابلية فصول اللغة الإنجليزية في تشجيع التلاميذ على التحدث فيما يتعلق بحجم الفصول وفاعلية إدارة المجموعات.بحثت الدراسة ايضاً مدى جودة وكفاءة انشطة مهارة التحدث في SPINE . شارك 40 أستاذاً و 105 تلميذاً في هذه الدراسة.و تم استخدام أربع أدوات لجمع البيانات: استبيانان للأساتذة والتلاميذ، الملاحظة الصفية ومقررات اللغة الإنجليزية.

توصلت الدراسة الى ان عدم مقدرة التلاميذ على التعبير باللغة الإنجليزية يعزى إلى فقر وعدم كفاية انشطة المحادثة في المقرر بالإضافة إلى عدم وجود مواد حقيقية لتدريس مهارة التحدث،بالاضافه الى كبر حجم الفصول وعدم التركيز على تدريس التحدث. أوصت الدراسة بإجراء بعض التعديلات في انشطة التحدث في SPINE وإدخال مواد حقيقية تعمل على تطويرهذه المهارة.

Table of Contents

Dedication	Page
Dedication Acknowledgements	1 ii
Abstract in English	iii
Abstract in Arabic	iv
Table of Contents	V
List of Tables	vii
Abbreviations	viii
CHPTER ONE: Introduction	1
1-1 Overview	1
1-2 Statement of the Problem	3
1-3 Research Questions	5
1-4 Hypotheses	5
1-5 Objectives of the Study	5
1-6 Significance of the Study	6
1-7 Limits of the Study	6 6
1-8 Methodology of the Study 1-9 Summary	6
CHAPTER TWO: Theoretical Framework	7
2-1 Introduction	7
2-2 Speaking Skill	7
2-2-1 Features of Spoken English	10
2-2-2 Types of Spoken English	12
2-2-3 Phases of Spoken English	13
2-3 Affective Factors in Oral Production	17
2-3-1 Correction of Speech Errors	18
2-3-2 Mother tongue Use	18
2-4 Visual Stimuli and Oral Production	19
2-4-1 Pictures and Photographs	19
2-4-2 Symbols and Maps	20
2-4-3 Stick Drawings and Cartons	21
2-5 Speaking Activities 2-5-1 Brain Storming Activities	22 22
2-5-2 Task Based Activities	24
2-6 Summary	31
CHAPTER THREE: Literature Review	32
CHAPTER FOUR: Methodology of the Study	34
4-1 Introduction	34
4-2 Description of the Community	34
4-3 Subjects of the Study	34
4-4 Sample Size Allocation	35
4-5Instruments of Data Collection	35
4-5-1 Teachers' Questionnaire	35
4-5-2 Pupils' Questionnaire	36
4-5-3 Classroom Observation	36

4-6 Validity	37
4-7 Reliability	37
4-8 Procedures	38
4-9 Pilot Study	38
4-10 Summary	38
CHAPTER FIVE: Data Analysis, Results and Discussion	39
5-2Analysis of Teachers' Questionnaire	39
5-3Analysis of Pupils' Questionnaire	58
5-4Text book Analysis	67
5-5Classroom Observations Analysis	72
5-6Summary	72
CHAPTER SIX: Summary, Conclusion and Recommendations	7 3
6-1 Introduction	73
6-2 Summary of Major Findings	73
6-3 Conclusion	74
6-4 Recommendations	76
6-5 Suggestion for Further Studies	76
BIBLIOGRAPHY	77
APPENDICES	8 2
Appendix (1): Teachers' Questionnaire	82
Appendix (2): Pupils' Questionnaire	93
Appendix (3): The Contents of SPINE	98
Appendix(4):Checklist of Classroom Observations	101

List of Tables

Table	Page No.
4-1	40
4-2	44
4-3	48
4-4	50
4-5	53
4-6	59
4-7	62
4-8	65
4-9	70

Abbreviations

C. C Communicative Competence

C. L. T Communicative Language Teaching

EFL English as Foreign Language

FL Foreign Language
L1 First Language
L2 Second Language
MT Mother Tongue

NILECourse New Integrated Longman English Course

O. C Oral Communication

PS Pilot Study

PQ Pupils' Questionnaire RP Received Pronunciation

SPINE Sudan Practical Integrated National English

SPSS Statistical Package for Social Science

TQ Teachers' Questionnaire